Special Multilateral Agreement M 324
in accordance with 1.5.1 of ADR
on certificates of training for drivers in accordance with 8.2.2.8.2 of ADR and certificates for
dangerous goods safety advisers in accordance with 1.8.3.7 of ADR

1) By way of derogation from the provisions of the first subparagraph of 8.2.2.8.2 of ADR, all
driver training certificates whose period of validity expires between 1. March 2020 and 1.
November 2020, stay valid until 30. November 2020. Certificates must be renewed if the
driver can prove, that he has attended a refresher training course in accordance with
8.2.2.5 of ADR before 1. December 2020 and has passed an examination in accordance
with 8.2.2.7 of ADR. The competent authority must issue a new certificate valid for a period
of five years, starting from the date of expiry of the previous certificate.

2) By way of derogation from the provisions of 1.8.3.16.1 of ADR, all training certificates for
dangerous goods safety advisers, whose period of validity expires between 1 March 2020
and 1. November 2020, shall remain valid. The period of validity of these certificates must
be extended by five years from the date of their expiry if the holder of the certificate has
passed a test in accordance with 1.8.3.16.2 of ADR.

3) This agreement is valid until 1. December 2020 for carriage on the territories of the
Contracting Parties to the ADR which have signed this agreement. If it is revoked before
that date by one of the signatories, it shall, until that date, apply only to carriage performed
in the territories of those Contracting Parties to the ADR which have signed this agreement

and which have not revoked it.

Brussels, the 13th March 2020

The competent authority for Class 1
oft he ADR

The competent authority for ADR in Flanders
Mr. Filip Boelaert
Secretary General

The competent authority for ADR in Wallonia
Mr. Brieuc Quevy

Director General

The competent authority for Class 7
oft he ADR

The competent authority for ADR in
Brussels

Mr. Christophe Vanoerbeek
Director General


https://de.pons.com/übersetzung/englisch-deutsch/stay
https://de.pons.com/übersetzung/englisch-deutsch/ntil
https://de.pons.com/übersetzung/englisch-deutsch/November

M324 - Driver training certificates in accordance with 8.2.2.8.2 of ADR and safety adviser
certificates in accordance with 1.8.3.7 of ADR

COUNTRY

Luxembourg

Germany
Austria
Norway
France
Ireland

San Marino
Netherlands
Czechia
Switzerland

United
Kingdom

Slovenia
Spain
Slovakia
Greece
Belgium
Italy
Latvia
Hungary
Romania
Bulgaria
Sweden
Poland
Portugal
Croatia
Finland
Denmark
Lithuania
Turkey

SIGNED

18/03/2020
18/03/2020
19/03/2020
19/03/2020
19/03/2020
19/03/2020
19/03/2020
20/03/2020
20/03/2020
20/03/2020
20/03/2020

20/03/2020
23/03/2020
23/03/2020
23/03/2020
24/03/2020
24/03/2020
25/03/2020
25/03/2020
25/03/2020
25/03/2020
25/03/2020
26/03/2020
30/03/2020
30/03/2020
30/03/2020
31/03/2020
02/04/2020
07/04/2020

REVOKED



