Special Multilateral Agreement M 324

in accordance with 1.5.1 of ADR on certificates of training for drivers in accordance with 8.2.2.8.2 of ADR and certificates for dangerous goods safety advisers in accordance with 1.8.3.7 of ADR

- By way of derogation from the provisions of the first subparagraph of 8.2.2.8.2 of ADR, all driver training certificates whose period of validity expires between 1. March 2020 and 1. November 2020, stay valid until 30. November 2020. Certificates must be renewed if the driver can prove, that he has attended a refresher training course in accordance with 8.2.2.5 of ADR before 1. December 2020 and has passed an examination in accordance with 8.2.2.7 of ADR. The competent authority must issue a new certificate valid for a period of five years, starting from the date of expiry of the previous certificate.
- 2) By way of derogation from the provisions of 1.8.3.16.1 of ADR, all training certificates for dangerous goods safety advisers, whose period of validity expires between 1 March 2020 and 1. November 2020, shall remain valid. The period of validity of these certificates must be extended by five years from the date of their expiry if the holder of the certificate has passed a test in accordance with 1.8.3.16.2 of ADR.
- 3) This agreement is valid until 1. December 2020 for carriage on the territories of the Contracting Parties to the ADR which have signed this agreement. If it is revoked before that date by one of the signatories, it shall, until that date, apply only to carriage performed in the territories of those Contracting Parties to the ADR which have signed this agreement and which have not revoked it.

Brussels, the 13th March 2020

The competent authority for Class 1 oft he ADR

The competent authority for ADR in Flanders Mr. Filip Boelaert Secretary General

The competent authority for ADR in Wallonia Mr. Brieuc Quevy

Director General

The competent authority for Class 7 oft he ADR

The competent authority for ADR in Brussels Mr. Christophe Vanoerbeek Director General **M324** - Driver training certificates in accordance with 8.2.2.8.2 of ADR and safety adviser certificates in accordance with 1.8.3.7 of ADR

certificates in a COUNTRY		h 1.8.3.7 of ADI REVOKED
Luxembourg	18/03/2020	
Germany	18/03/2020	
Austria	19/03/2020	
Norway	19/03/2020	
France	19/03/2020	
Ireland	19/03/2020	
San Marino	19/03/2020	
Netherlands	20/03/2020	
Czechia	20/03/2020	
Switzerland	20/03/2020	
United Kingdom	20/03/2020	
Slovenia	20/03/2020	
Spain	23/03/2020	
Slovakia	23/03/2020	
Greece	23/03/2020	
Belgium	24/03/2020	
Italy	24/03/2020	
Latvia	25/03/2020	
Hungary	25/03/2020	
Romania	25/03/2020	
Bulgaria	25/03/2020	
Sweden	25/03/2020	
Poland	26/03/2020	
Portugal	30/03/2020	
Croatia	30/03/2020	
Finland	30/03/2020	
Denmark	31/03/2020	
Lithuania	02/04/2020	
Turkey	07/04/2020	